<u>King Abdul Aziz Port</u> <u>Saudi Ports Authority</u>

Port Administrative Comm. Dept. Ref. No. 16/33/38/18904 Date: 11/08/1442 AH Addendum: (2) Rolls

"Very Important"

Messrs. Maritime Agents working at King Abdul Aziz Port Dammam

Subject: Non-Compliance to the Initiative of finalizing the procedures of vessel departure upon handling completion

After Greetings

Reference to the DMM circular to all maritime agent under ref. no.(16/33/38/12263) dated 23/05/1442 AH, referred therein to the Initiative of finalizing vessel departure within (25) minutes from the completion of (Loading – Unloading) according to the quantitative, operational and financial targets for King Abdul Aziz Port Dammam for the year 2020 AD (copy attached).

After reviewing departures records and reports, some maritime agents and vessels masters belong to these agents demonstrated the lack of compliance to notify maritime control tower before departure and update pursuant to the (attached) initiative card conclusion, the matter which is a clear violation to the instructions and directives circulated.

Hence, hope you exert further efforts to make the initiative succeed abiding by the initiative card, considering this as Final Warning. Otherwise, statutory action will be taken in this regard to non-adherence.

Best Wishes, Acting Director General of King Abdelaziz port Hassan bin Hamza Faqiha (signed)

<u>King Abdul Aziz Port</u> <u>Saudi Ports Authority</u>

Port Administrative Comm. Dept. Ref. No. 16/33/38/12263 Date: 23/05/1442 AH Addendum: (1) Rolls

Dear Mr. / Ehssan Farid Abdel Jawwad Shipping Agents' Representative

P.O. Box 3985 Dammam 32415 Fax No. (012)8355476

Email: malmuhana@globeksa.com

Subject: Initiative of finalizing vessel departure upon the completion of (Loading - Unloading)

After Greetings

Reference to the DMM circular - Initiative of finalizing vessel departure within 25 minutes from the completion of (Loading – Unloading) based on the letter of HH President of Saudi Ports Authority no. (37058) dated 18/04/1442 H, including the quantitative, operational and financial targets for King Abdul Aziz Port Dammam for the year 2020 AD

Please find attached initiative card showing operations and responsibilities with timeline to adhere thereto according to the area of competency.

Hence, wish you acknowledge and inform all shipping agents working at King Abdul Aziz Port Dammam to comply accordingly.

Best Wishes, Acting Director General of King Abdelaziz port Hassan bin Hamza Faqiha (signed)